2H 2010
Product Selection Guide
Samsung Semiconductor, Inc.
MeMory & Storage
Samsung Semiconductor, inc.
Samsung offers the industry’s broadest memory portfolio and has maintained its
leadership in memory technology for 16 straight years. Its DraM, flash and SraM
products are found in computers—from ultra-mobile portables to powerful servers—

• MLC Flash
• SD and microSD Cards
• Flash Ordering Information
Pages 14-16
SSD
• SATA SSD
Hard Drive
Optical Disc
4 2H 2010
ddr3 SdrAM reGiStered ModuleS
Density Voltage Organization Part Number Composition Compliance Speed (Mbps) Ranks Production
1GB 1.5V 128Mx72 M393B2873FH0-C(F8/H9/K0*)(04/05) 1Gb (128M x8) * 9 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 1 Now
2GB 1.5V 256Mx72
M393B5673FH0-C(F8/H9/K0*)(04/05) 1Gb (128M x8) * 18 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 2 Now
M393B5670FH0-C(F8/H9/K0*)(04/05) 1Gb (256M x4) * 18 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 1 Now
4GB 1.5V 512Mx72
M393B5173FH0-CF8(04/05) 1Gb (128M x8) * 36 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 4 Now
M393B5170FH0-C(F8/H9/K0*)(04/05) 1Gb (256M x4) * 36 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 2 Now
M393B5273CH0-C(F8/H9/K0*)(04/05) 2Gb (256M x8) * 18 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 2 Now
M393B5270CH0-C(F8/H9/K0*)(04/05) 2Gb (512M x4) * 18 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 1 Now
8GB 1.5V 1Gx72
M393B1K73CH0-CF8(04/05) 2Gb (256M x8) * 36 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 4 Now
M393B1K70CH0-C(F8/H9/K0*)(04/05) 2Gb (512M x4) * 36 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 2 Now
16GB 1.5V 2Gx72 M393B2K70CM0-CF8(04/05) 4Gb DDP (1024M x4) * 36 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 4 Now
32GB 1.5V 4Gx72 M393B4G70AM0-CF8(04/05) 8Gb DDP (2048M x4) * 36 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 4 Now
1GB 1.35V 128Mx72 M393B2873FH0-Y(F8/H9/K0*)(04/05) 1Gb (128M x8) * 9 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 1 Now
2GB 1.35V 256Mx72
M393B5673FH0-Y(F8/H9/K0*)(04/05) 1Gb (128M x8) * 18 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 2 Now
M393B5670FH0-Y(F8/H9/K0*)(04/05) 1Gb (256M x4) * 18 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 1 Now
4GB 1.35V 512Mx72
M393B5173FH0-YF8(04/05) 1Gb (128M x8) * 36 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 4 Now
M393B5170FH0-Y(F8/H9/K0*)(04/05) 1Gb (256M x4) * 36 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 2 Now
M393B5273CH0-Y(F8/H9/K0*)(04/05) 2Gb (256M x8) * 18 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 2 Now
M393B5270CH0-Y(F8/H9/K0*)(04/05) 2Gb (512M x4) * 18 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 1 Now
8GB 1.35V 1Gx72
M393B1K73CH0-YF8(04/05) 2Gb (256M x8) * 36 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 4 Now
M393B1K70CH0-Y(F8/H9/K0*)(04/05) 2Gb (512M x4) * 36 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 2 Now
16GB 1.35V 2Gx72 M393B2K70CM0-YF8(04/05) 4Gb DDP (1024M x4) * 36 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 4 Now
32GB 1.35V 4Gx72 M393B4G70AM0-YF8(04/05) 8Gb DDP (2048M x4) * 36 Lead Free & Halogen Free 1066/1333 4 Now
Notes: F7 = DDR3-800 (6-6-6)
F8 = DDR3-1066 (7-7-7)
H9 = DDR3-1333 (9-9-9)
K0 = DDR3-1600 (11-11-11)

CC = DDR400 (200MHz @ CL=3)
ddr SdrAM 1u reGiStered ModuleS
Density Organization Part Number Composition Speed (Mbps)
1GB 128Mx72 M312L2920GH3-CB3 (128Mx4)*18 333/400
2GB 256Mx72 M312L5720GH3-CB3 (128Mx4)*36 333/400
Notes: B0 = DDR266 (133MHz @ CL=2.5)
A2 = DDR266 (133MHz @ Cl=2)
B3 = DDR333 (166MHz @ CL=2.5)
CC = DDR400 (200MHz @ CL=3)
type: 184-pin
ddr drAM SodiMM ModuleS
Density Organization Part Number Composition Speed (Mbps)
512MB 64Mx64 M470L6524GL0-CB300 (32M x 16)*8 333
Notes: B0 = DDR266 (133MHz @ CL=2.5)
CC = DDR400 (200MHz @ CL=3)
B3 = DDR333 (166MHz @ CL=2.5)
A2 = DDR266 (133MHz @ Cl=2)
92H 2010www.samsung.com/semi/dram SDRAM, RDRAM & Graphics DRAM Components
D
R
AM
SdrAM coMPonentS
Density Organization Part Number # Pins - Package Speed (Mbps) Refresh Remarks
64Mb
8Mx8 K4S640832N-LC75000 54-TSOP 133 4K EOL with no replacement
4Mx16 K4S641632N-LC(L)(75/60)000 54-TSOP 133/166 4K EOL with no replacement
128Mb
16Mx8 K4S280832O-LC(L)75000 54-TSOP 133 4K
8Mx16 K4S281632O-LC(L)(75/60)000 54-TSOP 133/166 4K
256Mb
64Mx4 K4S560432N-LC(L)75000 54-TSOP 133 8K
32Mx8 K4S560832N-LC(L)75000 54-TSOP 133 8K
16Mx16 K4S561632N-LC(L)(75/60)000 54-TSOP 133/166 8K
512Mb
128Mx4 K4S510432D-UC(L)(75)000 54-TSOP 133 8K EOL with no replacement
64Mx8 K4S510832D-UC(L)(75)000 54-TSOP 133 8K EOL with no replacement
32Mx16 K4S511632D-UC(L)(75)000 54-TSOP 133 8K EOL with no replacement
Notes: L = Commercial temp., Low Power
For Industrial temperature, check with ssI Marketing
Banks: 4
All products are Lead Free
Voltage: 3.3V
speed: PC133 (133MHz CL=3/PC100 CL2)
rdrAM coMPonentS
Density Organization Part Number Speed (Mbps) # Pins-Package Refresh Note
288M x18 K4R881869I-DCT9000 1066 92-FBGA 16K/32ms EOL in Aug'10
Notes: All products are lead free
GrAPHicS drAM coMPonentS
Type Density Organization Part Number Package VDD/VDDQ Speed Bin (MHz) Status
GDDR5 1Gb 32Mx32 K4G10325FE-HC(1)  170-FBGA 1.5/1.5V 1800/2000/2500
GDDR3
1Gb 32Mx32 K4J10324KE-HC(1)  136-FBGA 1.8V/1.8V 700/800/1000/1200
512Mb 16Mx32
K4J52324QH-HC(1)  136-FBGA 1.8/1.8V 700/800 EOL Mar '10
K4J52324QH-HJ(1)  136-FBGA 1.9/1.9V 1000 EOL Mar '10
K4J52324QH-HJ(1)  136-FBGA 2.05/2.05V 1200 EOL Mar '10
GDDR2
1Gb 64Mx16 K4N1G164QE-HC(1)  84-FBGA  1.8/1.8V 400/500 EOL Mar '10
512Mb 32Mx16 K4N51163QG-HC(1)  84-FBGA  1.8/1.8V 400/500 EOL Mar '10
GDDR1 128Mb
4Mx32
K4D263238K-VC(1)  144-FBGA  2.5/2.5V 200/250 CuSmpl Oct '09
K4D263238K-UC(1)  100-TQFP  2.5/2.5V 200/250
8Mx16 K4D261638K-LC(1) 66-TSOPII  2.5/2.5V 200/250 EOL Sep '10
Notes: Package:
Q: tQFP
U: tQFP (Lead Free)
G: 84/144 FBGA
V: 144 FBGA (Lead Free)
Z: 84 FBGA (Lead Free)
t: tsoP
L: tsoP (Lead Free)
A: 136 FBGA
B: 136 FBGA (Lead Free)
H: FBGA (Halogen Free & Lead Free)
e: 100 FBGA (Halogen Free & Lead Free)
(1) Speeds (clock cycle - speed bin):
04: 0.4ns (2500MHz)
05: 0.5ns (2000MHz)
5C: 0.555 (1800MHz)
07: 0.71ns (1400MHz)
08: 0.83ns (1200MHz)

  C0: 667Mbps
  C1: 800Mbps
112H 2010www.samsung.com/semi/dram DRAM Ordering Information
D
R
AM
1. Memory (K)
2. DRAM: 4
3. DRAM Type
B: DDR3 SDRAM
D: GDDR SDRAM
G: GDDR5 SDRAM
H: DDR SDRAM
J: GDDR3 SDRAM
M: Mobile SDRAM
N: SDDR2 SDRAM
S: SDRAM
T: DDR SDRAM
U: GDDR4 SDRAM
V: Mobile DDR SDRAM Power Efficient Address
W: SDDR3 SDRAM
X: Mobile DDR SDRAM
Y: XDR DRAM
Z: Value Added DRAM
4. Density
10: 1G, 8K/32ms
16: 16M, 4K/64ms
26: 128M, 4K/32ms
28: 128M, 4K/64ms
32: 32M, 2K/32ms
50: 512M, 32K/16ms
51: 512M, 8K/64ms
52: 512M, 8K/32ms
54: 256M, 16K/16ms
55: 256M, 4K/32ms
56: 256M, 8K/64ms
62: 64M, 2K/16ms
64: 64M, 4K/64ms
68: 768M, 8K/64ms
1G: 1G, 8K/64ms
2G: 2G, 8K/64ms
4G: 4G, 8K/64ms
5. Bit Organization
02: x2
04: x4
06: x4 Stack (Flexframe)
07: x8 Stack (Flexframe)
08: x8
15: x16 (2CS)
16: x16
26: x4 Stack (JEDEC Standard)
27: x8 Stack (JEDEC Standard)
30: x32 (2CS, 2CKE)
31: x32 (2CS)
32: x32
6.  # of Internal Banks
2: 2 Banks
3: 4 Banks
4: 8 Banks
5: 16 Banks
7. Interface ( VDD, VDDQ)
2: LVTTL, 3.3V, 3.3V
4: LVTTL, 2.5V, 2.5V
5: SSTL-2 1.8V, 1.8V
6: SSTL-15 1.5V, 1.5V
8: SSTL-2, 2.5V, 2.5V
A: SSTL, 2.5V, 1.8V
F: POD-15 (1.5V,1.5V)
H: SSTL_2 DLL, 3.3V, 2.5V
M: LVTTL, 1.8V, 1.5V
N: LVTTL, 1.5V, 1.5V
P: LVTTL, 1.8V, 1.8V
Q: SSTL-2 1.8V, 1.8V

U: TSOP II (Lead-free)
V: sTSOP II (Lead-free)
coMPonent drAM orderinG inForMAtion
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
K 4 T XX XX X X X X X XX
SAMSUNG Memory
DRAM
DRAM Type
Density
Bit Organization
Speed
Temp & Power
Package Type
Revision
Interface (VDD, VDDQ)
Number of Internal Banks
12 2H 2010 www.samsung.com/semi/dramDRAM Ordering Information
XDR DRAM
J: BOC(LF) P: BOC
Mobile DRAM
Leaded / Lead Free
G/A: 52balls FBGA Mono
R/B: 54balls FBGA Mono
X /Z: 54balls BOC Mono
J /V: 60(72)balls FBGA Mono 0.5pitch
L /F: 60balls FBGA Mono 0.8pitch
S/D: 90balls FBGA
Monolithic (11mm x 13mm)
F/H: Smaller 90balls FBGA Mono
Y/P: 54balls CSP DDP
M/E: 90balls FBGA DDP
10. Temp & Power - COMMON
 (Temp, Power)
C: Commercial, Normal (0’C – 95’C) & Normal
Power
C: (Mobile Only) Commercial (-25 ~ 70’C), Normal
Power
J: Commercial, Medium
L: Commercial, Low (0’C – 95’C) & Low Power
L: (Mobile Only) Commercial, Low, i-TCSR
F: Commercial, Low, i-TCSR & PASR & DS
E: Extended (-25~85’C), Normal
N: Extended, Low, i-TCSR
G: Extended, Low, i-TCSR & PASR & DS
I: Industrial, Normal (-40’C – 85’C) & Normal
Power
P: Industrial, Low (-40’C – 85’C) & Low Power
H: Industrial, Low, i-TCSR & PASR & DS
11. Speed (Wafer/Chip Biz/BGD: 00)
DDR SDRAM
CC: DDR400 (200MHz @ CL=3, tRCD=3, tRP=3)
B3: DDR333 (166MHz @ CL=2.5, tRCD=3,
tRP=3) *1
A2: DDR266 (133MHz @ CL=2 , tRCD=3, tRP=3)
B0: DDR266 (133MHz @ CL=2.5, tRCD=3,
tRP=3)
Note 1: "B3" has compatibility with "A2" and "B0"
DDR2 SDRAM
CC: DDR2-400 (200MHz @ CL=3, tRCD=3,
tRP=3)
D5: DDR2-533 (266MHz @ CL=4, tRCD=4,
tRP=4)
E6: DDR2-667 (333MHz @ CL=5, tRCD=5,
tRP=5)
F7: DDR2-800 (400MHz @ CL=6, tRCD=6,
tRP=6)
E7: DDR2-800 (400MHz @ CL=5, tRCD=5,
tRP=5)
DDR3 SDRAM
F7: DDR3-800 (400MHz @ CL=6, tRCD=6,
tRP=6)
F8: DDR3-1066 (533MHz @ CL=7, tRCD=7,
tRP=7)

Note: All of Lead-free or Halogen-free product are in
compliance with RoHs
coMPonent drAM orderinG inForMAtion
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
K 4 T XX XX X X X X X XX
SAMSUNG Memory
DRAM
DRAM Type
Density
Bit Organization
Speed
Temp & Power
Package Type
Revision
Interface (VDD, VDDQ)
Number of Internal Banks
132H 2010 DRAM Ordering Informationwww.samsung.com/semi/dram
1. Memory Module: M
2.  DIMM Type
3: DIMM
4: SODIMM
3. Data bits
12: x72 184pin Low Profile Registered DIMM
63: x63 PC100 / PC133 μSODIMM with SPD for
144pin
64: x64 PC100 / PC133 SODIMM with SPD for
144pin (Intel/JEDEC)
66: x64 Unbuffered DIMM with SPD for
144pin/168pin (Intel/JEDEC)
68: x64 184pin Unbuffered DIMM
70: x64 200pin Unbuffered SODIMM
71: x64 204pin Unbuffered SODIMM
74: x72 /ECC Unbuffered DIMM with SPD for
168pin (Intel/JEDEC)
77: x72 /ECC PLL + Register DIMM with SPD for
168pin (Intel PC100)
78: x64 240pin Unbuffered DIMM
81: x72 184pin ECC unbuffered DIMM
83: x72 184pin Registered DIMM
90: x72 /ECC PLL + Register DIMM
91: x72 240pin ECC unbuffered DIMM
92: x72 240pin VLP Registered DIMM
93: x72 240pin Registered DIMM
95: x72 240pin Fully Buffered DIMM with SPD for
168pin (JEDEC PC133)
4.  DRAM Component Type
B: DDR3 SDRAM (1.5V VDD)
L: DDR SDRAM (2.5V VDD)
S: SDRAM
T: DDR2 SDRAM (1.8V VDD)
5.  Depth
09: 8M (for 128Mb/512Mb)
17: 16M (for 128Mb/512Mb)
16: 16M
28: 128M
29: 128M (for 128Mb/512Mb)
32: 32M
33: 32M (for 128Mb/512Mb)
51: 512M
52: 512M (for 512Mb/2Gb)
56: 256M
57: 256M (for 512Mb/2Gb)
59: 256M (for 128Mb/512Mb)
64: 64M
65: 64M (for 128Mb/512Mb)
1G: 1G
1K: 1G (for 2Gb)
6.  # of Banks in Comp. & Interface
1: 4K/64mxRef., 4Banks & SSTL-2
2 : 8K/ 64ms Ref., 4Banks & SSTL-2
2: 4K/ 64ms Ref., 4Banks & LVTTL (SDR Only)
5: 8K/ 64ms Ref., 4Banks & LVTTL (SDR Only)
5: 4Banks & SSTL-1.8V
6: 8Banks & SSTL-1.8V
7.  Bit Organization
0: x 4
3: x 8
4: x16
6: x 4 Stack (JEDEC Standard)
7: x 8 Stack (JEDEC Standard)
8: x 4 Stack
9: x 8 Stack
8. Component Revision
A: 2nd Gen.
B: 3rd Gen.
C: 4th Gen.
D: 5th Gen.

4GB FBGA x8 1.8/3.3
Contact your local Samsung rep for availability and
ordering information.
8GB FBGA x8 1.8/3.3
16GB FBGA x8 1.8/3.3
32GB FBGA x8 1.8/3.3
64GB FBGA x8 1.8/3.3
Please contact your local samsung sales representative for the latest product offerings.
Note: All parts are lead free
24 2H 2010 www.samsung.com/semi/hddHard Disk Drives
3.5" Hard disk drives
Family Capacity (GB) RPM Interface Buffer Sector Model
F1DT
80 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 8 512 HD083GJ
80 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 16 512 HD084GJ
160 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 8 512 HD161GJ
160 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 16 512 HD162GJ
250 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 8 512 HD251HJ
250 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 16 512 HD252HJ
320 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 8 512 HD321HJ
320 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 16 512 HD322HJ
500 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 8 512 HD501IJ
500 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 16 512 HD502IJ
640 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 16 512 HD642JJ
750 7200 SATA-2 16 512 HD752LJ
750 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 32 512 HD753LJ
1 TB 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 16 512 HD102UJ
1 TB 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 32 512 HD103UJ
F2EG
500 5400 SATA 3.0 Gbps 16 512 HD502HI
1 TB 5400 SATA 3.0 Gbps 32 512 HD103SI
1.5 TB 5400 SATA 3.0 Gbps 32 512 HD154UI
F3
160 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 8 512 HD164GJ
250 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 8 512 HD254GJ
320 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 8 512 HD324HJ
160 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 16 512 HD163GJ
250 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 16 512 HD253GJ
320 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 16 512 HD323HJ
500 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 16 512 HD502HJ
750 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 32 512 HD754JJ
1TB 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 32 512 HD103SJ
F3EG
250 - SATA 3.0 Gbps 16 512 HD253GI
320 - SATA 3.0 Gbps 16 512 HD324HI
500 - SATA 3.0 Gbps 16 512 HD503HI
750 - SATA 3.0 Gbps 32 512 HD754JI
1TB - SATA 3.0 Gbps 32 512 HD105SI
1.5 TB - SATA 3.0 Gbps 32 512 HD153WI
2 TB - SATA 3.0 Gbps 32 512 HD203WI
F4
160 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 8 512 HD165GJ
160 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 16 512 HD166GJ
250 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 8 512 HD255GJ
250 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 16 512 HD255GJ
320 7200 SATA 3.0 Gbps 16 512 HD323HJ
252H 2010www.samsung.com/hdd Hard Disk Drives